its duties under the HMO Management Regulations and has not provided a 
reasonable explanation the Tribunal therefore finds there is no reason to deviate 
from the policy. 

63. The Tribunal therefore finds and determines that the total Financial Penalty 
payable by the Applicant is £16,000 (Sixteen Thousand Pounds). 

Appeal 

64. If either party is dissatisfied with this decision, they may apply to this Tribunal for 

permission to appeal to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber). Any such 
application must be received within 28 days after these written reasons have been